
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270  686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
Agenda 

 

Date: Thursday 17th March 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

PLEASE NOTE -  This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending the 
meeting is advised to wear a face covering when not seated (unless exempt). 
 
Lateral Flow Testing: Anyone attending the meeting is asked to undertake a lateral 
flow test on the day of the meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue.  If 
your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting and must follow 
the latest advice on self-isolation. 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 

2022. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix 

on Public Speaking a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and 
the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy  (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
 To consider and approve the Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy. 

 
6. Notice of Motion: Starter Units  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 To consider the Notice of Motion ‘Starter Units’. 

 
7. Carbon Neutral Programme: Building Standards and Carbon Offset 

(Pages 41 - 52) 
 
 To consider and approve the adoption of a Cheshire East low carbon build 

standards and carbon offset proposals. 
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, D Brown, J Clowes, M Goldsmith (Vice-
Chair), P Groves, M Houston, D Jefferay, A Kolker, N Mannion (Chair), R Moreton, 
D Stockton and P Williams 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, D Brown, S Edgar, P Groves, M Houston, 
D Jefferay, A Kolker, R Moreton, D Stockton and P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Wendy Broadhurst, Lead Finance Partner  
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing (attended via Microsoft Teams) 
Brendan Flanagan, Head of Rural and Cultural Economy (attended via 
Microsoft Teams) 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services & Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development (attended via Microsoft 
Teams) 
Andy Kehoe, Head of Estates (attended via Microsoft Teams) 
Adrian Leslie, Solicitor (attended via Microsoft Teams) 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 

 

 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Clowes. Councillor S Edgar 
attended as a substitute. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



35 2021/22 FINANCIAL YEAR REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the financial year review for 
2021/22. 
 
Concerns were raised in respect of the rise in energy costs, the knock-on 
effect these would have, and whether there was likely to be any 
government mitigation for this. Assurances were given that conversations 
were ongoing with energy providers to secure the best outcomes possible 
for the Council. 
 
Clarification was sought in respect of the projects related to Crewe Town 
Board, specifically where funding was coming from and where it would be 
spent. Confirmation was given that the Capital Strategy detailed within the 
report included projects financed from Future High Streets funding, and 
that projects to be financed by the Towns Fund initiative would be 
incorporated when business cases have been further developed. An all-
committee Member briefing would be held in respect of the Crewe 
Regeneration and Towns Fund projects, further to information on the 
development of the business cases. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
1. That the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for Finance 

Sub-Committee on Wednesday, 1st December, 2021, 2.00 pm | 

Cheshire East Council), specifically the recommendations of that 

committee be noted. 

 

2. That the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to the 

committee’s terms of reference be noted. 

 

3. That it be noted that officers would seek to improve outcomes and 

the financial outturn across all Committees to m
[...]
be subject 
to a committee briefing, where Members would be able to ask any 
questions and seek clarification on any actions. 
 
A question was raised in respect of the ‘Town Centre Vitality Plans’ item 
for May 2022 as to whether it would include an update on proposals for car 
parking charges. Assurance was given that prior to the report being 
brought to committee, a consultation process would be carried out for the 
individual towns and that Members would have the opportunity to view the 
outcome of the consultation prior to committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 

 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17 March 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy  

 
Report of: 

 
Jayne Traverse – Executive Director - Place 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
EG/21/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The majority of Cheshire East landlords offer good quality housing and 

manage their properties in a professional manner; however, we are aware 

that some landlords do not operate in this way and do not follow the correct 

process when wishing to gain possession of their properties from tenants. 

1.2. To ensure that tenants are aware of their rights and the process that landlords 

should follow when seeking possession of their properties, the Council’s 

Housing Services in collaboration with Legal Services has developed a policy 

which outlines their rights and the process and actions the Council will follow 

when we are made aware that a tenant has been unlawfully evicted or is 

being subjected to harassment in order to encourage a tenant to leave their 

home. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Most landlords and agents will follow the lawful process when seeking 

possession of their properties, however we are aware that this may not 

always be the case and that not all unlawful evictions are reported to the 

Council. 

2.2 If any person unlawfully deprives the residential occupier of any premises of 

his occupation of the premises or any part thereof, or attempts to do so, he 

shall be guilty of an offence unless he proves that he believed, and had 

reasonable cause to believe, that the residential occupier had ceased to 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

reside in the premises under the Protection from Eviction Act 1977 section1 

(2).  

2.3 In order to ensure that our residents know their legal rights and the support 

they can access if they are or are threatened with eviction, Housing Services 

in collaboration with Legal Services have developed an Unlawful Eviction 

and Harassment Policy. 

2.4 The purpose of the policy is to identify and ensure a prompt, clear, and co-

ordinated response by the Council, in partnership with its customers, 

landlords, and partner agencies to deal with allegations of harassment and 

unlawful eviction. 

2.5 The policy is presented in sections covering: 

 An overview of the strategic context and the current position. 

 An explanation of Harassment and Unlawful eviction. 

 The enforcement approach to be taken by the Council. 

 Roles and responsibilities. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. Committee are recommended: 

 

3.2. To approve the Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy (Appendix 1). 

 

3.3. To authorise the Director of Growth and Enterprise, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Economy and Growth Committee, to make further amendments 

to the Policy to ensure ongoing compliance with the law and guidance from 

the Government.  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-25 sets out our vision for a more open, 

fairer, greener Cheshire East. The plan also sets out priorities under the three 

broad aims including “a great place for people to live, work and visit”, and the 

Unlawful Eviction and H
[...]
ng appropriate action to help tenants regain occupancy of their home.  

CEC will also prosecute landlords or their agents where it is deemed appropriate to do so.  

The purpose of the policy is to identify and ensure a prompt, clear, and co-ordinated 

response by the Council, in partnership with its customers, landlords, and partner agencies 

to deal with allegations of harassment and unlawful eviction. 

2. Introduction  

There are some private landlords (or their agents) with properties in Cheshire East who do 

not conduct themselves within the requirements of the legislation relating to rented 

accommodation, most notably the Protection from Eviction Act, 1977, and Housing Act 1988 

whereby a tenant has the right to live, undisturbed, in a property for an agreed period of time 

and for an agreed amount of rent. The landlord, on the other hand, has the right to set that 

rent and also has the power to lawfully evict. 

These landlords may issue a ‘notice to quit’ that is not legally valid and/or encourage their 

tenants/licensees to leave through a variety of means (persistent calling at the property 

without giving reasonable notice, threat to change the locks and in an extreme case 

physically removing a tenant/licensee from a property by force or threats of violence. 

Some tenants/licensees are not aware of their rights and may end up leaving their home 

without any support or advice. It is therefore difficult to assess the frequency of harassment 

of tenants and unlawful eviction, and it is likely that many cases go unreported to CEC. 

However, when such events occur, they will have a severely disruptive effect on the 

households involved, possibly leading to unintentional homelessness. This is turn will have a 

financial impact on CEC in having to find temporary accommodation such as bed and 

breakfast accommodation for those occupants.   

The Law protects people living in residential properties against unlawful eviction and/or 

harassme
[...]
ITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT                                       

OFFICIAL 

10 

 

 

Summary: provide a brief overview including impact, changes, improvement, any gaps in evidence and additional data that is needed 

 

Specific actions to be taken to reduce, justify 

or remove any adverse impacts 

How will this be monitored? Officer responsible Target date 

    

    

    

Please provide details and link to full action 

plan for actions 

 

When will this assessment be reviewed?    

Are there any additional assessments that 

need to be undertaken in relation to this 

assessment? 

 

 

Lead officer sign off   Date  

Head of service sign off   Date   

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on the relevant section of the Cheshire East website 

 

 

Stage 4 Review  and Conclusion 

P
age 34



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Economy & Growth Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17 March 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Notice of Motion – Starter Units 

 
Report of: 

 
Peter Skates, Director - Growth & Enterprise 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
EG/23/2021-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. On 20 October 2021, a Notice of Motion was submitted to Council regarding 

the provision of a wide range of affordable rental units for small and micro 

business start-ups. The Motion was proposed by Cllr A Kolker and seconded 

by Cllr P Groves.  

1.2. This Motion stated that ‘This Council, in order to support the Borough’s post-

pandemic recovery, commits to providing a wide range of affordable rental 

units for small and micro business start-ups.’ 

1.3. The Motion aligns to the Corporate Plan’s Aim of ‘Creating a thriving and 

sustainable place’ and the associated key priorities of creating:  

1.3.1. A great place for people to live, work and visit; and  

1.3.2. Thriving urban and rural economies with opportunities for all.  

1.4. This report provides further information on current and planned activity by 

the Council to understand the evidence base and to ensure appropriate 

provision of affordable space for start-up businesses. 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. The Motion proposed by Councillor A Kolker and Seconded by Councillor  

P Groves on 20 October 2021 is ‘This Council, in order to support the 

Borough’s post-pandemic recovery, commits to providing a wide range of 

affordable rental units for small and micro business start-ups.’ 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

2.2. Section 3 of this report sets out the recommendations for the Committee 

consideration. These include using existing funding already secured through 

the Future High Streets Fund to develop a pilot Incubation Centre in Crewe 

and to undertake further demand analysis and research to develop the 

business case for further investment in business start-up space. This 

research and the subsequent business cases can then be used to promote 

the development of small, affordable units with private sector landowners 

and developers or to prepare funding applications to external grant funds. 

2.3. Section 6 of this report sets out matters relevant to the Notice of Motion for 

the Committee to consider. This includes the fact that providing rental units 

for start-up businesses requires substantial investment from either the public 

or private sector. To secure this investment a robust business case is 

required based on evidence of demand. The Economic Development Service 

is already undertaking some activity to gather the evidence base to develop 

the business case for investment and will use this research and evidence to 

prepare investment plans/ funding bids when opportunities arise via sources 

such as the Levelling Up Fund or UK Shared Prosperity Fund and also to 

promote investment opportunities to private sector investors. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To undertake demand analysis and research to identify demand for start-up 

units, potential sites and to develop the business case for investment in 

additional start-up and innovation space. 

3.2. If the research shows there is sufficient demand, to develop the business 

case for public sector investment in new business start-up space and an 

incubation support offer and use this to develop up investment plans/funding 

bids to secure the necessary capital and revenue funding. This could be via 

sources such as the Levelling Up Fund or UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 

3.3. In addition, to use the business case work to develop a pilot for a ‘Technology 

and Digital Incubation Centre’ (TADIC) in Crewe, using funding already 

secured through the Future High Streets Fund.  

3.4. To work with private sector landowners, developers and investors to promote 

the development of new start-up space, co-working and innovation spaces 

in key towns. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. In Accordance with the Council Procedural Rules, the Economy & Growth 

Committee is asked to consider the Notice of Motion referred to it by Council 

on 20 October 2021. 

4.2. The Motion aligns to the Corporate Plan’s Aim of ‘Creating a thriving and 

sustainable place’ and the associated key priorities of creating: A great place 

for people to live, work and visit and; Thriving urban and rural economies 

with opportunities for all.  

Page 36



 

OFFICIAL 

 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. The Committee does not approve the recommendations, i.e. resolves to do 

nothing.  In this event there would be no further activity undertaken to explore 

the business case for investment in start-up space. 

5.2. The Committee resolves to fund the provision of starter units for small and 

micro businesses.  However, this has been discounted as an investment 

decision cannot be made without a high level business case. 

6. Background 

6.1. The Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor A Kolker and Seconded by 

Councillor P Groves on 20 October 2021 states:  

This Council, in order to support the Borough’s post-pandemic recovery, 

com
[...]
building and refurbishment work.  

7.6. The activities described above will contribute to the evidence base to develop 

up the business case for any further public sector investment in new business 

start-up space and an incubation support offer across the borough. The 

Business & Growth Team will be able to use this research and evidence to 

submit funding bids when opportunities arise via external funding sources 

such as the Levelling Up Fund or UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 

7.7. Subject to successful funding applications, the Business & Growth Team will 

then be able to programme manage the delivery of the provision of new 

business start-up and incubation support services in the borough. 

8. Consultation and Engagement 

8.1. A meeting was held with Cllr Kolker on 11 November 2021 to discuss the 

subject of Starter units and a wider Business Support and Starter Units 

Page 38



 

OFFICIAL 

Briefing Note was circulated to members of the Economy & Growth 

Committee prior to Christmas 2021. 

9. Implications 

9.1. Legal 

9.1.1. The procurement of contractors to undertake building refurbishment work 

and procurement of a managed workspace operator as part of the TADIC 

project must be compliant with the Council’s procurement policies and 

procedures. Legal support has been sought on the best procurement route 

and contracting arrangements. 

9.2. Finance 

9.2.1. There is a financial cost to undertaking the recommendations in this report.  

9.2.2. The initial feasibility, options appraisal and design and build costs for the 

building refurbishment work relating to the TADIC project are being funded 

through the Future High Streets Fund. A business case is currently being 

developed to ascertain the long-term financial sustainability of the operating 

model and whether any additional revenue funding is required for it to be 

viable. The intention is for TADIC to be self-sustaining through rental income 

to cover the costs of operating the 
[...]
g: 

 
17 March 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Carbon Neutral Programme: Building Standards and 
Carbon Offset 

 
Report of: 

 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
EG/20/21-22 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 In May 2019 Cheshire East Council committed itself to becoming carbon neutral 

for its own operations by 2025, a priority within the Council’s Corporate Plan 

2021-25 to help realise our vision for an open, fairer, greener Cheshire East.  

This paper provides an update to the Committee on the progress made towards 

this commitment and provides recommendations relating to building standards 

and information on the use of Council owned land to support the insetting1 

requirements.  

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. In May 2019 Cheshire East Council committed to being a carbon neutral council 

by 2025 and to influence carbon reduction across the borough. In May 2020 we 

adopted our Carbon Action Plan which set out how we will achieve this. 

 

2.2. Our action plan set a carbon reduction target of 46% and an insetting target of 

60% by 2025 from 2019 baseline levels. To date the Council has achieved 

carbon reduction of 5% and delivered 28% of its insetting target. However, there 

are a series of projects in development that are forecasting total carbon 

reduction of 49% and total insetting of 60%; these projects remain subject to 

delivery. 

                                            
1 1 Offsetting Carbon that cannot be reduced by natural sequestration such as tree planting and 
renewable energy generation focused within the borough 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

 

2.3. Among the recommendations accepted was for the council to reduce carbon 

from buildings by adopting the Building Research Establishment Environmental 

Assessment Method (BREEAM) ‘Excellent’ or equivalent standard for new 

buildings and aiming for the highest BREEAM standard achievable for 

refurbished Council buildings. 

 

2.4. This paper provides updates on the research undertaken to move forwards with 

the measure noted above and recommends the Committee to consider the 

adoption of a particular building standard and to note the land use requirements 

for insetting projects. 

 

3. Recommendations:  

3.1. The Committee approves the adoption of a Cheshire East low carbon build 

standard for new build and refurbished buildings valued up to £10 million in 

addition to the reductions planned as part of the council’s estates transformation 

project; and confirms the adoption of BREEAM Excellent as the standard for all 

building projects valued in excess of £10 million. 

 

3.2. Note the Council is planning to plant trees on suitable council owned agricultural 

land holdings as part of the Carbon Neutral Action Plan 2020-2025 commitment 

to develop natural climate solutions such as tree planting and peatland 

management on at least 100ha of Council owned land. 

 

3.3. Note the Council is planning energy insetting projects including two solar arrays 

under development within the borough and the need for land to be made 

available for the delivery of these projects. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Adopting a consistent approach to the standards required for buildings will allow 

projects to be accurately planned and costed. Building standards like BREEAM 

are not always appropriate for lower value projects. A review of appropriate 

equivalent standards has been undertaken with Manchester City Council’s Low 

Carbon Build Standard being recommended as the most appropriate standard 

to adopt. The intention is to adopt this standard (and any future iterations) within 

the requirements for all construction projects, with a view to amending the 

document over time to be bespoke to the Council and to incorporate future 

improved targets and innovation. Where projects exceed £10m in value then 

the BREEAM excellent certification will be r
[...]
e Building Research 

Establishment Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) ‘Excellent’ or 

equivalent standard for new buildings and aiming for the highest BREEAM 

standard achievable for refurbished Council buildings;’2 

6.6. Cheshire East Council’s Assets team undertook to review BREEAM and other 

available standards to consider the most appropriate for use by the council. 

6.7. RSK Environment Ltd were commissioned to undertake a review and 

considered four methodologies, namely 

 BREEAM 

 Manchester City Council’s Low Carbon Build Standard 

 PAS 2060 

 The Government Property Agency Design Guide: Net Zero and 

Sustainability  

6.8. Following a review of the RSK report the Assets team, in consultation with other 

relevant service areas, considered that the best approach would be to: 

 Seek amendment on the Council’s currently approved policy of BREEAM 

excellent for all projects, to all projects exceeding £10million. 

 

 Incorporate the Manchester Low Carbon Build Standard within the design 

and construction process for all construction projects with a view to 

updating/amending the document over time to become a Cheshire East 

standard. 

 

 Develop a strategic mechanism to manage carbon offsetting shortfalls 

where individual projects are unable to achieve net zero. 

 

 

6.9. Within the approved Carbon Action Plan is a requirement to develop natural 

climate solutions such as tree planting and peatland management to sequester 

carbon on at least 100 ha of council owned land by 2025. Nature based 

sequestration is currently focusing on projects that include planting trees or 

hedgerows and restoring peat moss. 

 

6.10. The Council has undertaken a high-level land use assessment through 

consultants RSK Environment Ltd.  This has detailed some sites of interest for 

nature-based solutions by considering what biodiversity net-gain and carbon 

savings could be achieved in particular areas.  The assessment has also 

indica
[...]
prise 

 
 
 

Yes No 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place 

No 

EG/01/20
22-23 

12 Jul 2022 
Wilmslow Town 
Centre Business 

Improvement District 

To see approval to vote in 
the Business Improvement 
District ballot, following 
consideration of the final 
Business Improvement 
District proposal.  

Director of 
Growth and 
Enterprise 

 
 

 
No No 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place 

No 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8



Reference 
Committee 

Date 
Report title Purpose of Report 

Report 
Author /Senior 

Officer 

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published 
(Y/N) 

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework 

(Y/N) 

Corporate 
Plan Priority 

Exempt Item 
and Paragraph 

Number 

EG/04/22
-23 

12 Jul 2022 
Supported 

Employment 
Strategy 

This report sets out the 
recommendations for a 
strategic approach to 
supported employment 
relating to adult social care 
customers with complex 
needs and support into 
work. 

Executive 
Director Adults, 

Health and 
Integration 

 
 

 
Yes Yes 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place 

No 

EG/04/21
-22 

unallocated 
Capital Development 
Project - Broadways 

Meadows MSCP 

To approve a Development 
Project for a new Multi 
Storey Car Park in 
Wilmslow. 

Director of 
Growth and 
Enterprise 

 
 

 
 yes 

A thriving 
and 

sustainable 
place 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy
	Appendix 1 - Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy 2022
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment Form

	6 Notice of Motion: Starter Units
	7 Carbon Neutral Programme: Building Standards and Carbon Offset
	Appendix 1 Summary Manachester Low Carbon Build Standard
	Appendix 2 Summary Land Use Assesment

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Thursday, 17th March, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, A Critchley, P Groves, M Houston, D Jefferay, 
A Kolker, C Naismith, R Moreton, D Stockton and P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Dave Fenton, Housing Options Manager 
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services 
Adrian Leslie, Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Barber and S Brookfield.  
Councillors A Critchley and C Naismith attended as substitutes. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, in relation to Item 5 – Unlawful Eviction and 
Harassment Policy,  Councillors M Goldsmith declared that he owned 
property in Cheshire East which was rented out. 
 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor M Houston referred to the ‘Homes for Ukraine’ sponsorship 
scheme and the expectations on local authorities to be able to provide 
social care support, a system in place for safeguarding and checks on the 
accommodation being offered. With the numbers involved and the 
shortness of time, she asked if there was a disparity between what the 
Government was promising and what was feasible for local authorities to 



actually deliver.  The Director of Growth and Enterprise agreed to provide 
a written response  
 

 
42 UNLAWFUL EVICTION AND HARASSMENT POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy. 
 
The Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy had been developed to 
ensure that residents knew their legal rights and the support they could 
access if they were or were threatened with eviction.  The Policy identified 
a prompt, clear and co-ordinated response by the Council, in partnership 
with its customers, landlords, and partners agencies to deal with 
allegations of harassment and unlawful eviction. 
 
The Committee asked how residents would be made aware of the policy, 
especially vulnerable persons.  In response it was stated that awareness 
would be through promotion and education.  The Policy would be 
promoted on social media, copies of the Policy to be produced in various 
languages, through working with landlords of private rental properties and 
of houses of multiple occupation and their licensing, and through contact 
with various Council’s departments. 
 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:  
 
1. to approve the Unlawful Eviction and Harassment Policy, as set out 

in  appendix 1 to the report, and  
 
2 to authorise the Director of Growth and Enterprise, in consultation 

with the Chair of the Economy and Growth Committee, to make 
further amendments to the Policy to ensure ongoing compliance 
with the law and guidance from the Government. 

 
43 NOTICE OF MOTION: STARTER UNITS  

 
The Committee considered a report in response to the following Notice of 
Motion which had been moved by Councillor A Kolker and seconded by 
Councillor P Groves at the Council meeting on 20 October 2021 and was 
referred to the Economy and Growth Committee for consideration: 
 
“This Council, in order to support the Borough’s post-pandemic recovery, 
commits to providing a wide range of affordable rental units for small and 
micro business start-ups.” 
 
Councillors A Koker and P Groves spoke on the motion. 
 
The report detailed the current and planned activity by the Council to 
develop an evidence base to help build a business case and secure 
investment for small and micro business accommodation.   
 



The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:  
 
1 that the Council undertake demand analysis and research to 

identify demand for start-up units, potential sites and to develop the 
business case for investment in additional start-up and innovation 
space. 

 
2 if research shows there is sufficient demand, to develop the 

business case for public sector investment in new business start-up 
space and an incubation support offer and use this to develop up 
investment plans/funding bids to secure the necessary capital and 
revenue funding.  This could be via sources such as the Levelling 
Up Fund or UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 

 
3 in addition, to use the business case work to develop a pilot for a 

‘Technology and Digital Incubation Centre’ in Crewe, using funding 
already secured through the Future High Streets Fund. 

 
4 to work with private sector landowners, developers, and investors to 

promote the development of new start-up space, co-working and 
innovation spaces in key towns. 

 
44 CARBON NEUTRAL PROGRAMME: BUILDING STANDARDS AND 

CARBON OFFSET  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Carbon Neutral Programme: 
Building Standards and Carbon Offset. 
 
In May 2019 Cheshire East Council committed to being a carbon neutral 
council by 2025 and to influence carbon reduction across the Borough and 
in May 2020 the Council adopted a Carbon Action Plan which set out how 
this would be achieved. 
 
Among the recommendations accepted was for the Council to reduce 
carbon from buildings by adopting the Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) ‘excellent’ or equivalent 
standard for new buildings and to aim for the highest BREEAM standard 
achievable for refurbished council buildings.   
 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
1 to approve the adoption of a Cheshire East low carbon build 

standard for new build and refurbished buildings valued up to £10 
million in addition to the reductions planned as part of the Council’s 
estates transformation project and confirms the adoption of 
BREEAM Excellent as the standard for all building projects in 
excess of £10 million. 

 
2 note that Council is planning to plant trees on suitable council 

owned agricultural land holdings as part of the Carbon Neutral 



Action Plan 2020-2025 commitment to develop natural climate 
solutions such as tree planting and peatland management on at 
least 100ha of Council owned land. 

 
3 note that Council is planning energy insetting projects including two 

solar arrays under development within the Borough and the need 
for land to be made available for the delivery of these projects. 

 
45 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
It was reported that a virtual briefing meeting would be held for committee 
members during week commencing 28 March on two matters – Cultural 
Framework, and Housing Development Framework. 
 
The item on Support Employment Strategy had been put back to January 
2023 to allow for consultation and would also be considered by the 
Children and Families Committee and Adult and Health Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

46 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3, 5 
and 7a of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

47 UPDATE ON REGENERATION PROJECT  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the Chair had agreed that this item be considered as an item of 
urgent business on the grounds that the matter could not wait until the next 
meeting. 
 
The Committee received an information update on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information update be noted. 
 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.13 pm 

 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 

 
 
 
 


